900833251 02/05/2024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI3922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900830957

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INTERFOODS & DRINKS CORP.	null null	01/10/2024	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Royal Plus Public Company Limited	
Street Address:	84/3-7 Rama II Soi 69, Samae Dam	
City:	Bangkok	
State/Country:	THAILAND	
Postal Code:	10150	
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: THAILAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6292438	MABU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-651-5106

Email: rob.leblanc@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Rob LeBlanc

Address Line 1: 2801 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Rob LeBlanc

Address Line 1: 2801 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSE LEBLANC
SIGNATURE:	JESSE LEBLANC
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008337 FRAME: 0333

900833251

Total Attachments: 2

source=Mabu Assignment Final#page1.tif source=Mabu Assignment Final#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008337 FRAME: 0334

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") effective as of the last date of signature below (the "Effective Date"), is between Interfoods & Drinks Corp. ("Assignor"), a Maryland corporation having an address at 12 South Summit Avenue, Suite 100-M1, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877 and Royal Plus Public Company Limited ("Assignee"), a public limited company formed in Thailand having an address at Bang Khun Thian 84/3-7 Rama II Soi 69, Samae Dam Bangkok, Thailand 10150 (singularly, a "Party"; collectively, "the Parties"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Settlement Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Reference is made to that certain Settlement Agreement (the "Settlement Agreement"), dated as of the Effective Date, by and among Assignor and Assignee.
- B. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Assignor is required to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the following use-based U.S. trademark registration and to the MABU Mark as set forth therein collectively, the "Mark":

Trademark	Trademark Information
MABU	U.S. Reg. No.: 6,292,438

C. Assignee desires to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Mark according to the terms of this Assignment and the Settlement Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, representations, warranties, and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter contained and contained in the Settlement Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound hereby, agrees as follows:

- 1. Conveyance of Trademarks. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts and receives, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, including but not limited to U.S. Reg. No. 6,292,438, including all of their listed goods and services, and the right to sue for, settle or release any past, present or future infringement of the Mark, and obtain equitable relief of all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.
- 2. Additional Rights and Obligations of the Parties. The Parties hereby agree and acknowledge that additional rights and obligations of the Parties are expressly provided for in the Settlement Agreement, and that the execution and delivery of this Assignment shall not expand, impair, alter or diminish any of the rights, warranties, claims, remedies or obligations of any of the Parties, as set forth therein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Settlement Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein.



- 3. <u>Binding Effect.</u> This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced by any Law or public policy, all other terms or provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

ROYAL PLUS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

By:

Name: Mr.Phonsaeng Saebe and Mr.Kitti Wachirajirakorn

Title: _____ Authorized Director

Date: _____ January 3, 2024

INTERFOODS & DRINKS CORP.

By:

Name: A

Title:

Date:

အ

RECORDED: 01/25/2024

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008337 FRAME: 0336